NUM DATA DEFINITION CODIFICATION COMMENT Reference
data
Identific
ation SCR QRT Control Optional
1 Portfolio identifying data Identification of the mandate or fund or share class Depend on the type of identification Identification X
2 Type of identification code for the fund share or
portfolio Codification chosen to identify the share of the CIS "CUSIP", "ISIN", "BLOOMBERG", other market identification
code, Empty (in the case of a proprietary identification code) The different cases are taken from the QRT specifications - Legal identifier (KID) Identification X

SCR Input X
67 CIC code of the underlying asset S2 definition Code CIC - Alpha(4)
This codification (cf. CIC Table) would allow to determine :
- the type and the country of the main codification
- the S2 type of instrument
- the S2 subtype of instrument
SCR Input X
68 Identification code of the underlying asset identification code of underlying asset Depends on identification type Depends on the following field
Indicators identification to be specified SCR Input X
69 Type of identification code for the underlying asset name of the codification used for identification of the underlying
asset
"CUSIP", "ISIN", "BLOOMBERG", "REUTERS", "TELEKURS",
Empty (in case of a proper codification) SCR Input X
70 Name of the underlying asset Name Alpha (max 255) SCR Input X
71 Quotation currency of the underlying asset ( C ) currency of quotation for the asset Code ISO 4217 This field would be used to determine the forex risk exposure related to the underlying
of a convertible. This case is not detailed in the technical specifications of the QIS5 SCR Input X
72 Last valuation price Last valuation price of the underlying asset Num ( #0.0000#)
most recent price of the underlying asset  - optional
 - linked to  the question of the  rationale to provide Greeks data  in the file SCR Input X
73 Country of quotation of the underlying Country of quotation of the underlying asset Code ISO 3166-1 alpha 2 This field would be used to determine the action risk exposure of convertible bonds.
Same codification to the first 2 characters of the CIC table. - optional SCR Input X
74 Country of quotation economic area of quotation
0= non listed, listed 1=EEA / 2=NON EEA / 3=NON OCDE
integer ("0"= non listed / "1"=EEA / "2"=NON EEA / "3"=NON
OCDE) SCR Input X
75 coupon rate Fixed rate : coupon rate as a percentage of nominal amount
all rates are expressed on an annual basis Num ( 0.0000#) to be entered if the underlying is an interest rate SCR Input X
76 coupon payment frequency
number of coupon payment per year
1= annual
2= biannual
4= Quarterly
12= Monthly
Frequency ("1"= Annual  / "2"= Biannual / "4"=Quarterly / "12"=
Monthly) SCR Input X
77 Maturity date Last redemption date YYYYMMDD Final maturity date for rate instruments or derivatives SCR Input X
78 Redemption profile Type of redemption payment schedule : bullet, constant
annuity… "Bullet", "Sinkable", empty if non applicable SCR Input X
79 Redemption rate Redemption amount in % of nominal amount Num ( 0.0000#) 1=100% SCR Input X
80 Issuer name name of the issuer Alpha (max 255)
This is the issuer of the underlying instrument : for a CDS it is the name of the issuer o
reference, for a convertible bond it is the issuer of the bond which may be different
from the issuer of the convertible bond itself.
SCR Input X
81 Issuer identification code identification code of the issuer Depend on the nomenclature used
This is the issuer of the underlying instrument : for a CDS it is the code of the issuer of
reference, for a convertible bond it is the issuer of the bond which may be different
from the issuer of the convertible bond itself.
SCR Input X
82 Type of issuer identification code LEI, internal or financial information provider code Depend on the nomenclature used SCR Input X
83 Name of the group of the issuer Name of the highest parent company Alpha() ("LEI" or empty if internal codification)
In the end the unique identification should be the LEI. Other identifications are
possible, such as the BIC code. Nevertheless these identifications would not be free of
copyright
SCR Input X
84 Identification of the group Identification code of the group Depend on the nomenclature used

Belongs in the instrument section as it is the zone of issue of the
holdings EEA or OECD or RoW S.06.03 (old: Assets D4)  (redundant with issuer economic area but with different
codification) QRT Input X X
115 Fund Issuer Code LEI or Pre LEI - of Issuer of Fund  or Share Class S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
116 Fund Issuer Code Type LEI, Pre-LEI or null return S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
117 Fund Issuer Name Issuer of Fund  or Share Class S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
118 Fund Issuer Sector NACE code of Issuer of Fund  or Share Class
S.06.02 (old: Assets D1)
-detailed definition needed : per category such as  property / derivatives  (counterparty
location)
QRT Input X X
119 Fund Issuer Group Code LEI or Pre LEI - of Ultimate Parent of Issuer of Fund  or Share
Class
S.06.02 (old: Assets D1)
to be confirmed since this introduces discrepancies between how funds and other
instruments are reported (is the  LEI of the fund or the LEI of the Issuer/ asset
management company that should be reported)
QRT Input X X
120 Fund Issuer Group Code Type LEI, Pre-LEI or null return S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
121 Fund Issuer Group name Ultimate parent of issuer of Fund or Share Class S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
122 Fund Issuer Country Country ISO of Issuer of Fund  or Share Class S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) QRT Input X X
123 Fund CIC code CIC code - Fund  or Share Class (4 digits)
S.06.02 (old: Assets D1)  - Remark:  first two digits are expected to be XL ( not country
code)
-further discussion to be held regarding CIC normalisation effort
QRT Input X X
123.a Fund Custodian Country First level of Custody - Fund Custodian
S.06.02 (old: Assets D1)
to be confirmed since this introduces discrepancies between how funds and other
instruments are reported (is it the country of the custodian of the assets held by the
fund or the  country where the shares are held in custody by the investors ?). The latte
scenario should include registrar schemes.
QRT Input X X
124 Duration mainly invested in bonds - Fund modified Duration (Residual
modified duration) S.06.02 (old: Assets D1) - Residual modified duration - to be discussed QRT Input X X